

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

MICHAEL RESH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW N. GOLDFARB
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. CONNOLLY
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com
Counsel for Amici

February 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RULE PROPOSED BY PETITIONER COULD BURDEN DISTRICT COURTS WITH DUPLICATIVE CLASS ACTIONS DURING THE TOLLING PERIOD.....	4
II. DENYING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING TO FOLLOW-ON CLASS ACTION CLAIMS WOULD LIKELY LEAD TO AN INCREASE IN DUPLICATIVE INDIVIDUAL FILINGS BY ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS OF A PRIOR PUTATIVE CLASS THAT WAS NOT CERTIFIED	8
III. DISTRICT COURTS UTILIZE A VARIETY OF TOOLS, INCLUDING COMITY, TO ADDRESS AND PREVENT THE ENDLESS RE- LITIGATION OF CLASS CERTIFICATION	11
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX (List of <i>Amici</i>)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 6768, 2013 WL 271666 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	12
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	13
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796, 799 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	6
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979), overruled on other grounds, <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Colo. River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	11
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir.1988)	11
<i>Heibel v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00593, 2012 WL 4463771 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2012)	13

Ott v. Mortg. Inv’rs Corp. of Ohio, 65 F. Supp. 3d
1046 (D. Or. 2014) 12

Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts, 552 F.3d
327 (4th Cir. 2008) 10

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010) 2

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011) 2, 4, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE
LITIGATION § 2.11 cmt. reporter’s notes (AM.
LAW INST. 2010)..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 177 (1959) 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 2, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

TREATISES

2 William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS
ACTIONS § 5:3 (5th ed. 2012) 10
